## BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

## **OF OREGON**

## **UE 297/UM 1724**

In the Matter of Portland General Electric	)	
Company's Renewable Resources Automatic	)	
Adjustment Clause (Advice No. 15-07,	)	
Schedule 122) ( <b>UE 297</b> )	)	
	)	CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD
In the Matter of Application of PORTLAND	)	OR OREGON'S MOTION TO ADMIT
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY for an	)	PRE-FILED TESTIMONY
Order Approving the Deferral of Incremental	)	
Costs Associated with the Portland Public	)	
Schools Solar Project	)	
(UM 1724)	)	
	)	

The Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon ("CUB") respectfully requests that Administrative Law Judge Arlow admit CUB's pre-filed testimony and exhibits in this docket, Stipulating Parties/100-104. The above-referenced testimony and exhibits were previously filed with the Commission and are CUB's testimony in this docket. The affidavit of Bob Jenks attesting to the truthfulness of his testimony is attached to this Motion.

//
//
//
//
//
//
//

UE 297/UM 1724 - CITIZENS' UTILITY BOARD OF OREGON'S MOTION TO ADMIT PRE-FILED TESTIMONY

Dated this 16<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2015,

Respectfully submitted,

Sommer moser

Sommer Templet Moser, OSB #105260 Staff Attorney Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon 610 SW Broadway, Ste. 400 Portland, OR 97205 (503) 227-1984 phone (503) 224-2596 fax sommer@oregoncub.org

## OF OREGON UE 297/UM 1724

In the Matter of Portland General Electric	)	
Company's Renewable Resources Automatic	)	
Adjustment Clause (Advice No. 15-07,	)	
Schedule 122) (UE 297)	)	
	)	AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT (BOB) JENKS
In the Matter of Application of PORTLAND	)	
GENERAL ELECTRIC COMPANY for an	)	
Order Approving the Deferral of Incremental	)	
Costs Associated with the Portland Public	)	
Schools Solar Project	)	
(UM 1724)	)	
	j	

- I, Robert (Bob) Jenks, being duly sworn on oath, depose and say:
  - 1. My name is Robert (Bob) Jenks. I am the Executive Director of the Citizens' Utility Board of Oregon (CUB). I am appearing in this proceeding as a witness for CUB. My business address is 610 SW Broadway, Suite 400, Portland, Oregon, 97205.
  - 2. I co-sponsored Stipulating Parties/100-104 on behalf of the Stipulating Parties.
  - 3. My Testimony that was previously filed is true and accurate. My testimony would be the same today as that reflected in my pre-filed testimony.

I DECLARE UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF OREGON THAT THE FOREGOING IS TRUE AND CORRECT BASED ON MY INFORMATION AND BELIEF.

Signed this 1/2 day of September, 2015.

Robert (Bob) Jenks

PRICES STAMP

TO LINE MURRAY

FOUCOREGON

FON FOL Y33706

FOS TO EVBER 16, 2018

Subscribed and sworn to before me this 4 day of September, 2015

tills /v day by September, 20

Printed: Leslie

My Commission expires:

November 16 2018

NOTARY PUBLIC-OREGON
COMMISSION NO. 933906
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES NOVEMBER 16, 2018

UE 297/UM 1724 - AFFIDAVIT OF ROBERT (BOB) JENKS